

**FILED
03-10-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018AP0059

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC.
and PLEASANT LAKE
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent-Appellant,

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS
& COMMERCE, DAIRY BUSINESS
ASSOCIATION, MIDWEST FOOD
PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION,
WISCONSIN POTATO & VEGETABLE
GROWERS ASSOCIATION,
WISCONSIN CHEESE MAKERS
ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION, WISCONSIN
PAPER COUNCIL and WISCONSIN
CORN GROWERS ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors-Co-Appellants,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND ORDER
ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE VALERIE BAILEY-RIHN, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

GABE JOHNSON-KARP
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1084731

JENNIFER L. VANDERMEUSE
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1070979

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8904 (GJK)
(608) 266-7741 (JLV)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
johnsonkarp@doj.state.wi.us
vandermeusejl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Legal framework governing high-capacity well applications.....	4
A. Statutes and administrative code provisions governing water resources and high-capacity wells.....	4
B. The public trust doctrine; duty and authority to protect and regulate navigable waters.....	7
II. Background and procedural history.....	10
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. The well approvals were correctly reversed because controlling statutes and the public trust doctrine required DNR to assess the wells for potential impacts to public rights in navigable waters.....	19
A. The statutes governing high-capacity wells and water resources require DNR to assess a proposed well's potential impacts to state waters.....	19

Page

- 1. The clear text of Wis. Stat. §§ 281.11, .12, and .34 require DNR to assess a proposed well’s potential impacts before approving the well. 19
- 2. Additional water-resource statutes, as well as WEPA, confirm DNR’s duty to assess a proposed well’s impacts to state waters. 24
- B. The public trust doctrine separately authorizes and requires DNR to assess wells’ potential impacts on navigable waters. 27
- C. Act 21 did not alter the meaning or effect of the relevant statutes or the public trust doctrine..... 28
 - 1. Act 21 does not alter other statutes. 29
 - 2. Act 21’s so-called “explicit authority” requirement does not change DNR’s duty and authority to assess and prevent impacts to navigable waters. 30
 - a. Assessments of well impacts are not “standards, requirements, or thresholds” that DNR “implements or enforces.” 31

	Page
b. Assessments of impacts to navigable waters are “explicitly required or explicitly permitted.”	33
D. Intervenor’s remaining arguments about <i>Lake Beulah</i> and Act 21 misread this Court’s decision and are unsupported by the statutory text and common sense.....	34
1. <i>Lake Beulah</i> remains valid and binding.	35
2. Act 21’s amendments to the Administrative Procedure Act do not have the sweeping effects Intervenor’s propose.	36
3. Act 21 did not alter the public trust doctrine.	40
II. Wisconsin Stat. § 281.34(5m) does not bar judicial review in these cases.	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABKA Ltd. P'ship v. DNR</i> , 2001 WI App 223, 247 Wis. 2d 793, 635 N.W.2d 168, <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 2002 WI 106, 255 Wis. 2d 486, 648 N.W.2d 854	8, 9, 34, 40
<i>Aiello v. Vill. of Pleasant Prairie</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 68, 556 N.W.2d 697 (1996)	37
<i>Angelo v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 194 Wis. 543, 217 N.W. 570 (1928)	7
<i>Cty. of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	23
<i>Fulton Found. v. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 13 Wis. 2d 1, 108 N.W.2d 312 (1961)	29
<i>Gillen v. City of Neenah</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 806, 580 N.W.2d 628 (1998)	44
<i>Hamilton v. Hamilton</i> , 2003 WI 50, 261 Wis. 2d 458, 661 N.W.2d 832.....	23
<i>Hilton ex rel. Pages Homeowners' Ass'n v. DNR</i> , 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166.....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ill. Steel Co. v. Bilot</i> , 109 Wis. 418, 84 N.W. 855 (1901)	7-8
<i>Just v. Marinette Cty.</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 7, 201 N.W.2d 761 (1972)	9, 10, 28
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Mallo v. DOR</i> , 2002 WI 70, 253 Wis. 2d 391, 645 N.W.2d 853.....	22
<i>Maryland Arms Ltd. P'ship v. Connell</i> , 2010 WI 64, 326 Wis. 2d 300, 786 N.W.2d 15.....	43

	Page
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 241 Wis. 200, 5 N.W.2d 743 (1942)	29, 30
<i>Mourich v. Lobermeier</i> , 2018 WI 9, 379 Wis. 2d 269, 905 N.W.2d 807.....	7
<i>Myers v. DNR</i> , 2019 WI 5, 385 Wis. 2d 176, 922 N.W.2d 47.....	38
<i>Papa v. DHS</i> , 2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1, 946 N.W.2d 17.....	43
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	29–30
<i>Priewe v. Wis. State Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 103 Wis. 537, 79 N.W. 780 (1899)	8, 27, 41
<i>Rock-Koshkonong Lake Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2013 WI 74, 350 Wis. 2d 45, 833 N.W.2d 800	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Rouse v. Theda Clark Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2007 WI 87, 302 Wis. 2d 358, 735 N.W.2d 30.....	31
<i>State v. Engler</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 402, 259 N.W.2d 97 (1977)	23
<i>State ex rel. Boehm v. DNR</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 657, 497 N.W.2d 445 (1993)	25
<i>State ex rel. Larson v. Giessel</i> , 266 Wis. 547, 64 N.W.2d 421 (1954)	29
<i>Town of Ashwaubenon v. PSC</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 38, 125 N.W.2d 647 (1963)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 968 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	39, 40
<i>Wis. Ass'n of State Prosecutors v. WERC</i> , 2018 WI 17, 380 Wis. 2d 1, 907 N.W.2d 425	20, 33, 39
<i>Wis.'s Envtl. Decade, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 518, 271 N.W.2d 69 (1978)	9, 27–28, 40

Page

<i>Wis. Leg. v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	38
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	32

Constitutional Provision

Wis. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	7
-------------------------------	---

Statutes

2011 Wis. Act 21	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 1.11(2)(c).....	5, 25, 34
Wis. Stat. ch. 30	38
Wis. Stat. § 30.03(4)(a)	24, 25, 44
Wis. Stat. § 30.12(3m)(c).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 160.03	25
Wis. Stat. ch. 227	12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m).....	29, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(5).....	15
Wis. Stat. ch. 281	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 281.11	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 281.12	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 281.12(1).....	5, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 281.34	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(1)(am).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(1)(am)1.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(1)(am)2.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(1)(b)	4
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(2).....	5, 16, 21, 22
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(2m).....	21

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(4).....	5, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(4)(a)	22, 23, 25
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(4)(a)1.	5, 6, 22
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(4)(a)2.	6
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(4)(a)3.	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5)(a)	6
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5)(b)	6
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5)(b)1.	6
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5)(c).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5)(d)	6
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5)(d)1.	6
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5m).....	2, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(7m)(c).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 281.35	24
Wis. Stat. § 281.35(4)(b)	24
Wis. Stat. § 281.35(5)(d).	16, 24
Wis. Stat. § 281.35(5)(d)1.	6, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 281.48(5m)(a)	21, 37
Wis. Stat. § 990.01(1).....	31

Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code NR ch. 102	25
Wis. Admin. Code NR ch. 103	25
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 102.10	5, 12
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 102.11	5, 12
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 102.11(1).....	5
Wis. Admin. Code NR ch. 140	25
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 140.02(4).....	25

	Page
Wis. Admin. Code NR ch. 150	34
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 150.20(1m)(h)	6, 25
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 150.20(1m)(i)	6, 25
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 150.20(4)(a)	6, 25, 26, 34
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 150.20(4)(b)	26
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 150.20(4)(b)5	26
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 150.20(4)(b)6	26, 34
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 150.20(4)(b)7	26
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 812.09(4)(a)	5, 6–7, 24
Wis. Admin. Code NR ch. 820	5
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 820.30(2)	6
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 820.30(2)(a)	6
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 820.30(3)	6
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 820.31(3)	6

Other Authorities

2013 Senate Bill 302	11
2015 Assembly Bill 477	11
2015 Senate Bill 291	11
Anna Henning, et al., Wis. Legis. Council Info. Mem., <i>Regulation of High Capacity Wells</i> , IM-2020-11 (2020)	11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	20, 23, 29, 37
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2021)	31, 32
Thomas Harter, et al., <i>Adjudicating Groundwater: A Judge's Guide to Understanding Groundwater and Modeling</i> (Alf W. Brandt, et al. 2013)	9
